

No. 20-1374

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE
PLANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Julie Simon Miller
Thomas M. Palumbo
AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Aileen M. McGrath
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
580 California Street,
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....8

 A. Extending Disparate Impact Liability To Facially Neutral Health Plans Will Interfere With Network-Based Coverage, A Critical Feature Of Nearly All Health Plans..... 9

 1. *Provider Networks Manage Costs And Improve Patient Care.*9

 2. *Networks Cannot Function Properly If Plan Members Can Alter Plan Benefits.* 19

 B. The Risk Of Disparate Impact Liability Will Undermine Medical Management Tools, Leading To Increased Costs And Heightened Risk To Patients. 20

 1. *Medical Management Techniques Ensure That Patients Receive Safe And Affordable Care.*..... 20

 2. *Inviting Disparate Impact Challenges To Medical Management Techniques Will Harm Plan Members And Increase Costs.* 24

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
 29 U.S.C. § 794 *passim*

42 C.F.R.
 422.112(a)(3) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AHIP, *Ask the AHIP Experts: Why Provider
 Networks are Important* (Dec. 2018)..... 16

AHIP, *Key Results of Industry Survey on
 Prior Authorization* (June 2020)..... 21

AHIP, *Milliman Report: High-Value
 Healthcare Provider Networks* (July
 2014) 15

AHIP, *The Value of Medicaid Managed
 Care: Making Drugs More Affordable for
 States and Taxpayers* (Feb. 2020)..... 15

BlueCross BlueShield of North Carolina,
*New BCBSNC Products Offer Cost
 Savings for Individuals and Employers*
 (Dec. 12, 2012) 14

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
*Trump Administration Continues to Keep
 Out-of-Pocket Drug Costs Low for Seniors*
 (Jul. 29, 2020) 15

Congressional Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008)	26
Dowell, Deborah, Tamara Haegerich & Roger Chou, <i>CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain – United States 2016</i> (Mar. 18, 2016)	22
Gruber, Jonathan & Robin McKnight, <i>Controlling Health Care Costs Through Limited Network Insurance Plans: Evidence from Massachusetts State Employees</i> , 8 AM. ECON. J. ECON. POLICY 219 (May 2016)	18
HealthCare.gov, <i>Health Insurance Plan and Network Types: HMOs, PPOs, and more</i> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021)	11
HealthCare.gov, <i>See Plans & Prices</i> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021)	18
Helfand, Duke, <i>A Shift Toward Smaller Health Networks</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES (Apr. 3, 2011)	14
Ho, Kate & Robin S. Lee, <i>Equilibrium Provider Networks: Bargaining and Exclusion in Health Care Markets</i> , 109 AM. ECON. REV. 473 (2019)	13

Johnson, Garret et al., <i>Recent Growth in Medicare Advantage Enrollment Associated With Decreased Fee-For-Service Spending In Certain U.S. Counties</i> , 35 HEALTH AFFAIRS 1707 (Sept. 2016).....	14
Kaiser Family Found., <i>2020 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021)	11
Kumar, Amit et al., <i>Comparing post-acute rehabilitation use, length of stay, and outcomes experienced by Medicare fee-for-service and Medicare Advantage beneficiaries with hip fracture in the United States: A secondary analysis of administrative data</i> , PLOSMED (June 2018)	17
Letter from A. Gavil of FTC to Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Mar. 7, 2014)	13, 16
Lyu, Heather, <i>Overtreatment in the United States</i> , PLOS ONE (Sept. 6, 2017)	26
Mandal, Alope K. et al., <i>Value-Based Contracting Innovated Medicare Advantage Healthcare Delivery and Improved Survival</i> , 23 AM. J. MANAGED CARE 41 (Jan. 2017)	17

McKinsey Ctr. for U.S. Health Sys. Reform, <i>Hospital networks: Configurations on the exchanges and their impact on premiums</i> (Dec. 14, 2013).....	14
MedPac, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (Mar. 2021).....	13, 14, 19, 23
Morrisey, Michael A., <i>Competition in Hospital and Health Insurance Markets: A Review and Research Agenda</i> , 36 HEALTH SERVS. RSCH. 191 (2001).....	13
National Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs, <i>Health Benefit Plan Network Access and Adequacy Model Act</i> (2015).....	10
Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass'n, <i>Mail- Service and Specialty Pharmacies Will Save More than \$300 Billion for Consumers, Employers, and Other Payers Over the Next 10 Years</i> (Sept. 2014).....	16
Shepherd, Joanna, <i>Selective Contracting in Prescription Drugs: The Benefits of Pharmacy Networks</i> , 15 MINN. J. L., SCI. & TECH. 1027 (2014).....	12, 15
Timbie, Justin W. et al., <i>Medicare Advantage and Fee-For-Service Performance on Clinical Quality and Patient Experience Measures: Comparisons from Three Large States</i> , 52 HEALTH SERVS. RSCH. 2038 (Dec. 2017)	17

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Observations on Trends in Prescription Drug Spending</i> (Mar. 2016)	25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Indictments & Law Enforcement Actions in One of the Largest Health Care Fraud Schemes Involving Telemedicine and Durable Medical Equipment Marketing Executives Results in Charges Against 24 Individuals Responsible for over \$1.2 Billion in Losses</i> (Apr. 9, 2019).....	22
U.S. Nat’l Library of Med., <i>Managed Care</i> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021).....	10
Wakely Consulting Grp., LLC, <i>The Value of Integrated Pharmacy Benefits in Medicaid Managed Care</i> (June 15, 2020).....	15
